

No. 12-71

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC., et  
al., and JESUS M. GONZALEZ, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS INTER TRIBAL  
COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC., LEAGUE OF  
WOMEN VOTERS OF ARIZONA, ARIZONA  
ADVOCACY NETWORK, STEVE M.  
GALLARDO, LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN  
AMERICAN CITIZENS ARIZONA, AND HOPI  
TRIBE**

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
JON M. GREENBAUM  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT A. KENGLE  
MARK A. POSNER  
R. ERANDI ZAMORA  
1401 New York Avenue, NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 662-8315  
jgreenbaum@  
lawyerscommittee.org

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &  
FELD LLP  
PATRICIA A. MILLETT  
MICHAEL C. SMALL  
CHRISTOPHER M. EGLESON  
1333 New Hampshire  
Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 887-4000

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
DAVID J. BODNEY  
Collier Center  
201 East Washington Street, Suite 1600  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2382  
(602) 257-5212

OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.  
DAVID B. ROSENBAUM  
THOMAS L. HUDSON  
2929 North Central Avenue, Suite 2100  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793  
(602) 640-9345

INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC.  
JOE P. SPARKS  
THE SPARKS LAW FIRM, P.C.  
7503 First Street  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85251  
(480) 949-1339

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION  
LAUGHLIN McDONALD  
230 Peachtree Street NW  
Suite 1440  
Atlanta, Georgia 30303  
(404) 523-2721

AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION  
DANIEL B. KOHRMAN  
601 E Street, N.W., Suite A4-240  
Washington D.C. 20049  
(202) 434-2064

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | v    |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 3    |
| I.    The National Voter Registration Act Of<br>1993, And The Help America Vote Act<br>Of 2002.....                               | 3    |
| A. Overview of the NVRA.....  | 3    |
| B. The National Mail-In Registration<br>System .....  | 5    |
| C. The Federal Form Prescribed by<br>the EAC .....  | 10   |
| II.   Arizona’s Supplemental Verification Of<br>Citizenship Requirement.....  | 14   |
| A. Arizona’s Change in Procedures for<br>Voter Registration Applicants to<br>Verify U.S. Citizenship .....                        | 14   |
| B. Arizona’s Request That the EAC<br>Incorporate the State’s “Evidence<br>of Citizenship” Procedure into the<br>Federal Form..... | 19   |
| III.  Other States’ Voter Registration<br>Procedures For Verifying U.S.<br>Citizenship .....                                      | 20   |

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....28

ARGUMENT.....30

    I. The Elections Clause, Not The  
    Supremacy Clause, Governs Whether  
    The Arizona Supplemental Verification  
    Procedure Is Superseded By The NVRA.....30

    II. Arizona’s Supplemental “Evidence Of  
    Citizenship” Procedure, As Applied To  
    The Federal Form, Conflicts With The  
    NVRA, And Therefore Is Superseded  
    Under The Elections Clause .....34

        A. Arizona Does Not “Accept and Use”  
        the Federal Form Within the  
        Meaning of the NVRA.....34

            1. The NVRA, by its terms,  
            precludes Arizona from  
            implementing its  
            supplemental verification  
            procedure for Federal Form  
            applicants.....36

            2. Other provisions of the  
            NVRA confirm the conflict  
            between the statute and  
            Arizona’s supplemental  
            procedure. ....38

            3. The conflict between the  
            NVRA and the Arizona

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| procedure is further shown by Congress' purpose in enacting the NVRA and by the statute's legislative history.....   | 40  |
| B. Arizona's Criticisms of the EAC's Decisionmaking Are Misplaced .....  | 43  |
| C. The NVRA Provisions Addressing the Role of the States in Conducting Voter Registration for Federal Elections Do Not Authorize States to Add a Citizenship Verification Procedure to the Federal Form..... | 46  |
| III. The Elections Clause Gives Congress Power Over "Registration" Of Federal Voters, So The NVRA's Supersession Of The Arizona Procedure Presents No Constitutional Concern.....                            | 48  |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 53  |
| ADDENDUM   |     |
| National Voter Registration Act (selected provisions) .....  | 1a  |
| Help America Vote Act (selected provision).....  | 4a  |
| EAC Regulations .....  | 6a  |
| Arizona Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....   | 12a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |               |
| <i>ACORN v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995) .....   | 50, 52, 53    |
| <i>ACORN v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997) .....   | 50            |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....  | 18            |
| <i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Fed. Savings &amp; Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561, (1989) ..... | 38            |
| <i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D. S.C. 1995) .....   | 50            |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion County</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....  | 43            |
| <i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993) .....  | 36            |
| <i>Ex Parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879) .....   | 24, 30, 49    |
| <i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....   | 45            |
| <i>Goodluck v. Apache County</i> , 417 F. Supp. 13 (D. Ariz. 1975) .....                                  | 4             |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....  | 32            |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Harrison v. Laveen</i> , 67 Ariz. 337, 196 P.2d 456<br>(1948) .....                                     | 4              |
| <i>John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Harris<br/>Trust &amp; Savings Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993) ..... | 41             |
| <i>Klahr v. Williams</i> , 339 F. Supp. 922 (D. Ariz.<br>1972) .....                                       | 4              |
| <i>Love v. Foster</i> , 90 F.3d 1026 (1996).....   | 33             |
| <i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....  | 37             |
| <i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 131 S.<br>Ct. 2343 (2011) .....                               | 50             |
| <i>Porter v. Hall</i> , 34 Ariz. 308, 271 P. 411 (1928) .....  | 4              |
| <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....  | 28, 42, 43     |
| <i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elec. Corp.</i> 331 U.S. 218<br>(1947) .....   | 33             |
| <i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....  | 36, 37         |
| <i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....  | 30, 48, 49     |
| <i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S.<br>779 (1995) .....                                   | 30, 31, 51, 52 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....  | 50             |
| <i>Voting Rights Coalition v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.3d<br>1411 (9th Cir. 1995) .....                           | 50             |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....  | 33             |



*Young v. Fordice*, 520 U.S. 273 (1997)..... 48

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND  
REGULATIONS**

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. X .....                                  | 31, 32             |
| U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....                                | 50                 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1 .....                        | 50                 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 2 .....                        | 52                 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 3 .....                        | 52                 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 (“Elections<br>Clause”)..... | <i>passim</i>      |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2 (“Supremacy<br>Clause”).....       | 23, 24, 32, 33, 34 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 7 .....  | 32                 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 702 .....  | 19, 45             |
| Help America Vote Act, 42 U.S.C. § 15483.....               | 8, 9               |
| National Voter Registration Act                             |                    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg .....                                    | 1, 3, 4, 40, 42    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-2 .....                                  | 3                  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-3 .....                                  | 3, 6               |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4 .....                                  | <i>passim</i>      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5 .....                                  | 3, 6               |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6 .....                                  | 9, 39              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7 .....                                  | <i>passim</i>      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-10 .....                                 | 10, 42             |

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| Pub. L. No. 103-31, § 9, 107 Stat. 77 (1993).....             | 6                  |
| Pub. L. No. 107-252, § 802(b), 116 Stat. 1666<br>(2002) ..... | 6                  |
| Voting Rights Act   |                    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973aa .....                                      | 5                  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973c .....                                       | 20, 48             |
| Election Assistance Commission Regulations                    |                    |
| 11 C.F.R. § 9428.3 .....                                      | 12, 35             |
| 11 C.F.R. § 9428.4 .....                                      | 10, 11, 12, 44, 47 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 9428.5 .....                                      | 12                 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 9428.6 .....                                      | 12                 |
| Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 2 .....                              | 17, 51             |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-101.....                           | 17                 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-166.....                           | 2, 14, 15, 16, 35  |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2309(u).....                             | 20                 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-141 .....                               | 20                 |

#### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

|   |      |
|---|------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993).....                           | 4, 5 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 103-66 (1993).....                          | 41   |
| S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993) .....                            | 5    |
| 139 Cong. Rec. H2276 (daily ed. May 5, 1993) .....        | 41   |
| 139 Cong. Rec. S5747-48 (daily ed. May 11,<br>1993) ..... | 41   |

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

THE FEDERALIST, No. 59 (Hamilton) .....31
